
2024-2025 Alfred University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-13   Conf: 7-9   Home: 8-4   Away: 5-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Chest, Jaidyn 26-25 811 31.2 121-343 .353 43-166 .259 56-71 .789 25 111 136 5.2 46 0 68 68 6 42 341 13.1
4 Rittenhouse, Grace 26-26 829 31.9 119-337 .353 39-128 .305 33-45 .733 27 99 126 4.8 33 0 49 45 6 43 310 11.9
21 Felker, Jayda L. 26-25 761 29.3 79-186 .425 16-64 .250 30-42 .714 39 88 127 4.9 36 0 37 39 20 31 204 7.8
5 Beehler, Jessica 26-18 714 27.5 75-259 .290 14-86 .163 39-70 .557 30 73 103 4.0 52 1 69 67 3 40 203 7.8
23 Stewart, Felicia 25-3 391 15.6 56-138 .406 14-36 .389 31-44 .705 16 48 64 2.6 53 2 15 29 5 11 157 6.3
32 Collins, Natalee 24-22 367 15.3 43-120 .358 3-22 .136 14-26 .538 62 94 156 6.5 32 0 16 22 13 5 103 4.3
13 Benner, Libby 23-6 307 13.3 28-104 .269 21-70 .300 6-9 .667 13 34 47 2.0 27 0 14 28 2 10 83 3.6
10 Anastasi, Ava 25-0 277 11.1 23-63 .365 12-40 .300 0-2 .000 10 35 45 1.8 21 0 10 15 0 9 58 2.3
00 Fischer, Samantha 23-3 251 10.9 16-63 .254 11-47 .234 2-6 .333 11 42 53 2.3 17 0 20 12 2 4 45 2.0
12 Mbugeni, Nelly 24-0 264 11.0 21-41 .512 0-2 .000 4-5 .800 38 51 89 3.7 25 0 14 17 2 16 46 1.9
14 Quinn, Kate 15-0 75 5.0 8-36 .222 3-24 .125 2-2 1.000 2 5 7 0.5 10 0 7 2 1 0 21 1.4
30 Dorr, Briana 17-0 71 4.2 4-14 .286 2-9 .222 0-0 .000 5 12 17 1.0 7 0 3 5 1 2 10 0.6
1 DiMillo, Alyssa 17-1 82 4.8 3-18 .167 3-18 .167 0-0 .000 3 6 9 0.5 4 0 5 4 1 1 9 0.5
20 Dohse, Madison 12-0 22 1.8 2-6 .333 0-3 .000 2-2 1.000 1 5 6 0.5 1 0 0 1 1 0 6 0.5
Total 26 5222 200.8 599-1729 .346 181-715 .253 219-324 .676 337 777 1114 42.8 364 3 327 364 63 214 1598 61.46
Opponents 26 5226 201.0 642-1733 .370 133-498 .267 234-359 .652 357 822 1179 45.3 350 2 338 382 88 194 1651 63.50

Team Statistics ALFRED OPP
SCORING 1598 1651
    Points Per Game 61.5 63.5
    Scoring Margin -2.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 599-1729 642-1733
    Field Goal Pct .346 .370
3 POINT FG-ATT 181-715 133-498
    3PT FG Pct .253 .267
    3PT Made Per Game 7.0 5.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 219-324 234-359
    FT Pct .676 .652
    FT Made Per Game 8.4 9.0
REBOUNDS 1114 1179
    Rebounds Per Game 42.8 45.3
    Rebounds Margin -2.5 –
ASSISTS 327 338
    Assists Per Game 12.6 13.0
TURNOVERS 364 382
    Turnovers Per Game 14.0 14.7
    Turnovers Margin 0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 214 194
    Steals Per Game 8.2 7.5
BLOCKS 63 88
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 3.4
ATTENDANCE 1,479 2,926
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-134 15-195
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Alfred 401 391 416 380 10 1598
Opponents 392 399 429 420 14 1651

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/24 PITT.-BRADFORD W 72-59 153
11/16/24 HIRAM W 73-64 125
11/17/24 at Alfred St. W 68-54 75
11/20/24 FREDONIA W 62-58 105
11/23/24 at Oswego St. L 57-66 228
12/03/24 at Buffalo St. W 49-46 150

* 12/07/24 at Nazareth L 62-70 287
12/14/24 at Penn St.-Altoona W 68-59 88
12/29/24 at Clark (MA) L 62-83 237
12/31/24 at Gordon L 74-76 56

* 01/07/25 ST. JOHN FISHER L 52-85 85
* 01/10/25 ELMIRA W 67-48 110
* 01/11/25 KEUKA W 86-57 158
* 01/17/25 at SUNY Poly W 56-31 67
* 01/18/25 at Utica W 62-59 235
* 01/24/25 at SUNY Geneseo L 50-75 478
* 01/25/25 at SUNY Brockport L 59-83 173
* 01/28/25 HOUGHTON W 60-58 173
* 01/31/25 SAGE L 75-79 310
* 02/01/25 HARTWICK W 59-43 128
* 02/07/25 at Keuka W 54-51 123
* 02/08/25 at Elmira L 65-71 142
* 02/14/25 BROCKPORT L 65-83 132
* 02/15/25 GENESEO L 52-73 0
* 02/18/25 at Houghton L 46-55 135

02/22/25 at SUNY Geneseo L 43-68 452

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Alfred University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-9   Home: 4-4   Away: 3-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Chest, Jaidyn 16-15 486 30.4 73-202 .361 22-89 .247 37-47 .787 12 68 80 5.0 27 0 34 39 3 24 205 12.8
4 Rittenhouse, Grace 16-16 496 31.0 61-194 .314 23-73 .315 23-31 .742 16 55 71 4.4 17 0 30 26 3 24 168 10.5
21 Felker, Jayda L. 16-15 453 28.3 52-118 .441 12-41 .293 12-20 .600 21 52 73 4.6 24 0 27 20 15 18 128 8.0
5 Beehler, Jessica 16-14 452 28.3 48-171 .281 5-50 .100 26-42 .619 19 47 66 4.1 31 1 45 40 2 25 127 7.9
23 Stewart, Felicia 16-2 253 15.8 36-86 .419 7-20 .350 14-17 .824 12 25 37 2.3 30 2 7 16 5 5 93 5.8
32 Collins, Natalee 14-13 202 14.4 26-69 .377 1-14 .071 6-11 .545 33 52 85 6.1 24 0 8 16 6 2 59 4.2
13 Benner, Libby 15-0 202 13.5 19-74 .257 14-51 .275 5-7 .714 7 23 30 2.0 17 0 9 19 2 8 57 3.8
10 Anastasi, Ava 16-0 180 11.3 15-36 .417 9-27 .333 0-2 .000 4 20 24 1.5 11 0 7 9 0 4 39 2.4
12 Mbugeni, Nelly 14-0 171 12.2 14-24 .583 0-1 .000 4-5 .800 20 34 54 3.9 17 0 11 9 0 11 32 2.3
00 Fischer, Samantha 15-3 179 11.9 11-38 .289 8-25 .320 0-4 .000 11 30 41 2.7 12 0 14 5 2 3 30 2.0
14 Quinn, Kate 10-0 32 3.2 4-21 .190 3-15 .200 2-2 1.000 1 3 4 0.4 7 0 4 0 0 0 13 1.3
30 Dorr, Briana 11-0 52 4.7 4-10 .400 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 5 9 14 1.3 4 0 2 5 1 2 10 0.9
20 Dohse, Madison 7-0 18 2.6 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 2-2 1.000 1 5 6 0.9 0 0 0 1 1 0 4 0.6
1 DiMillo, Alyssa 10-1 46 4.6 1-10 .100 1-10 .100 0-0 .000 2 3 5 0.5 2 0 1 2 1 0 3 0.3
Total 16 3222 201.4 366-1058 .346 107-425 .252 131-190 .689 195 469 664 41.5 223 3 199 214 41 126 970 60.63
Opponents 16 3226 201.6 392-1058 .371 74-285 .260 160-234 .684 219 516 735 45.9 204 2 210 224 48 118 1018 63.63

Team Statistics ALFRED OPP
SCORING 970 1018
    Points Per Game 60.6 63.6
    Scoring Margin -3.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 366-1058 392-1058
    Field Goal Pct .346 .371
3 POINT FG-ATT 107-425 74-285
    3PT FG Pct .252 .260
    3PT Made Per Game 6.7 4.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 131-190 160-234
    FT Pct .689 .684
    FT Made Per Game 8.2 10.0
REBOUNDS 664 735
    Rebounds Per Game 41.5 45.9
    Rebounds Margin -4.4 –
ASSISTS 199 210
    Assists Per Game 12.4 13.1
TURNOVERS 214 224
    Turnovers Per Game 13.4 14.0
    Turnovers Margin 0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 126 118
    Steals Per Game 7.9 7.4
BLOCKS 41 48
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 3.0
ATTENDANCE 1,096 1,640
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-137 8-205
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Alfred 238 238 241 243 10 970
Opponents 235 260 261 251 14 1018

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/07/24 at  Nazareth L 62-70 287
01/07/25 ST. JOHN FISHER L 52-85 85
01/10/25 ELMIRA W 67-48 110
01/11/25 KEUKA W 86-57 158
01/17/25 at  SUNY Poly W 56-31 67
01/18/25 at  Utica W 62-59 235
01/24/25 at  SUNY Geneseo L 50-75 478
01/25/25 at  SUNY Brockport L 59-83 173
01/28/25 HOUGHTON W 60-58 173
01/31/25 SAGE L 75-79 310
02/01/25 HARTWICK W 59-43 128
02/07/25 at  Keuka W 54-51 123
02/08/25 at  Elmira L 65-71 142
02/14/25 BROCKPORT L 65-83 132
02/15/25 GENESEO L 52-73 0
02/18/25 at  Houghton L 46-55 135


